of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘Act’), read with Rule 14 of 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and such 
other applicable provisions, if any, of the Act (including 
any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) 
thereof, for the time being in force), the Cost Audit 
Fees of ` 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Twenty Five 
Thousand only), excluding taxes and reimbursement of 
out of pocket expenses, as recommended by the Audit 
Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of 
the Company, be and is hereby confirmed, ratified and 
approved to be paid to Chandra Wadhwa & Co., Cost

[...]

2013 (‘Act’) and Rule 14 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014, approved the re-appointment of Chandra 
Wadhwa & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm registration No. 
000239) as the Cost Auditors of the Company for the 
Financial Year 2024-25 at an audit fee of ` 1,25,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Only), excluding 
taxes and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses and 
other terms and conditions.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014, (including any statutory modification(s)

[...]

Raj Kumar Gupta, Directors 
of the company are apponted as Independent Directors 
on the Board of IDPL.

Post closure of the financial year under review, IDPL 
had, post requisite approval, entered into an Agreement 
dated April 12, 2024, for making an investment of upto ` 
8,76,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Seventy Six Lakh Only), in 
tranches, in Vyomeen Media Private Limited (‘Newsreach’), 
a company inter-alia engaged in the field of PR, media 
and advertising. The said investment shall be made by 
subscribing to equity shares and/or convertible equity-
linked instruments (Optionally Convertible Redeemable